
October 29, 2014 

Ms. Jessica D. Richard 
Assistant City Attorney 
City ofNew Braunfels 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

424 South Castell A venue 
New Braunfels, Texas 78130 

Dear Ms. Richard: 

OR2014-19509 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 541131 (ORR# 2014-391). 

The City ofNew Braunfels (the "city") received a request for certain information regarding 
a named individual and the individual's companies. You state the city will release some 
information to the requestor. You claim the submitted information is excepted from 
disclosure under section 552.131 of the Government Code.1 Additionally, you state release 
of the submitted information may implicate the proprietary interests of a third party. 
Accordingly, you state, and provide documentation showing, you notified Rush Enterprises 
("Rush") ofthe request for information and of its right to submit arguments to this office as 
to why the submitted information should not be released. See Gov't Code § 552.305( d); see 
also Open Records Decision No. 542 (1990) (statutory predecessor to section 552.305 
permits governmental body to rely on interested third party to raise and explain applicability 
of exception in the Act in certain circumstances). We have considered the exception you 
claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Initially, we note an interested third party is allowed ten business days after the date of its 
receipt of the governmental body's notice under section 552.305(d) to submit its reasons, if 

1Although you also raise section 552.101 of the Government Code, this office has concluded 
section 552.10 I does not encompass other exceptions in the Act. See Open Records Decision Nos. 676 
at 1-2 (2002), 575 at 2 ( 1990). 
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any, as to why information relating to that party should be withheld from public disclosure. 
See Gov't Code § 552.305(d)(2)(B). As of the date of this letter, we have not received 
comments from Rush explaining why any portion of the submitted information should not 
be released. Therefore, we have no basis to conclude Rush has a protected proprietary 
interest in the submitted information. See Open Records Decision Nos. 661 at 5-6 (1999) 
(to prevent disclosure of commercial or financial information, third party must show by 
specific factual evidence, not conclusory or generalized allegations, that release of requested 
information would cause that party substantial competitive harm), 552 at 5 (1990) (party 
must establish prima facie case that information is trade secret), 542 at 3. Accordingly, the 
city may not withhold any of the submitted information on the basis of any proprietary 
interest Rush may have in it. 

Section 5 52.131 of the Government Code relates to economic development information and 
provides, in part: 

(a) Information IS excepted from [required public disclosure] if the 
information relates to economic development negotiations involving a 
governmental body and a business prospect that the governmental body seeks 
to have locate, stay, or expand in or near the territory of the governmental 
body and the information relates to: 

( 1) a trade secret of the business prospect; or 

(2) commercial or financial information for which it is demonstrated 
based on specific factual evidence that disclosure would cause 
substantial competitive harm to the person from whom the 
information was obtained. 

(b) Unless and until an agreement is made with the business prospect, 
information about a financial or other incentive being offered to the business 
prospect by the governmental body or by another person is excepted from 
[required public disclosure]. 

Gov't Code§ 552.131(a)-(b). Section 552.131(a) protects the proprietary interests of third 
parties that have provided information to governmental bodies, not the interests of 
governmental bodies themselves. There has been no demonstration by a third party that any 
of the information at issue constitutes a trade secret or that release of any of the information 
at issue would cause a third party substantial competitive harm. See ORDs 661 at 5-6, 552 
at 5 (attorney general will accept private person's claim under section 552.110(a) of the 
Government Code if person establishes prima facie case for trade secret exception, and no 
one submits argument that rebuts claim as matter of law). Thus, the city may not withhold 
any ofthe information at issue under section 552.131(a) ofthe Government Code. 
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Section 552.131 (b) of the Government Code protects information about a financial or other 
incentive that is being offered to a business prospect by a governmental body or another 
person. Gov't Code § 552.131 (b). You state the submitted information relates to economic 
development negotiations between the city and a business prospect regarding potential 
financial incentives. You state negotiations are still ongoing and there has not been a final 
agreement to date. Upon review, we find the information we have marked consists of 
information about financial or other incentives being offered to a business prospect by the 
city. Accordingly, the city may withhold the information we have marked under 
section 552.131 (b) of the Government Code. However, upon review, we find you have not 
demonstrated how any ofthe remaining information consists of information about a financial 
or other incentive being offered to a business prospect by the city. Consequently, none of 
the remaining information may be withheld under section 552.131 (b). 

Section 552.117(a)(l) ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure the home address 
and telephone number, emergency contact information, social security number, and family 
member information of a current or former employee or official of a governmental body who 
requests this information be kept confidential under section 552.024 of the Government 
Code.2 See id. § 552.117(a)(l). We note section 552.117 is also applicable to personal 
cellular telephone numbers, provided the cellular telephone service is not paid for by a 
governmental body. See Open Records Decision No. 506 at 5-6 (1988) (section 552.117 not 
applicable to cellular telephone numbers paid for by governmental body and intended for 
official use). Whether a particular item of information is protected by section 552.117(a)(l) 
must be determined at the time of the governmental body's receipt of the request for the 
information. See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). Thus, information may be 
withheld under section 552.117(a)(l) only on behalf of a current or former employee or 
official who made a request for confidentiality under section 552.024 prior to the date of the 
governmental body's receipt of the request for the information. Information may not be 
withheld under section 552.117(a)(1) on behalf of a current or former employee or official 
who did not timely request under section 552.024 the information be kept confidential. We 
have marked the cellular telephone number of a city employee. Therefore, if the employee 
at issue timely requested confidentiality under section 552.024 of the Government Code and 
a governmental body does not pay for the cellular telephone service, the city must withhold 
the information we have marked under section 552.117(a)(1) of the Government Code. 
Conversely, if the individual at issue did not timely request confidentiality under 
section 552.024 or a governmental body pays for the cellular telephone service, the city may 
not withhold the marked information under section 552.117(a)(l). 

Section 552.13 7 excepts from disclosure "an e-mail address of a member of the public that 
is provided for the purpose of communicating electronically with a governmental body" 
unless the member of the public consents to its release or the e-mail address is of a type 

2The Office ofthe Attorney General will raise mandatory exceptions on behalf of a governmental body, 
but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 (1987), 470 
(1987). 
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specifically excluded by subsection (c). Gov't Code § 552.137(a)-(c). We note 
section 552.137(c) provides section 552.137(a) does not apply to an e-mail address provided 
to a governmental body by a person who has or seeks a contractual relationship with the 
governmental body or by the contractor's agent. Id. § 552.137(c)(1)-(2). Because we are 
unable to discern whether the e-mail addresses we have marked fall within the scope of 
section 552.13 7( c), we must rule conditionally. To the extent the e-mail addresses at issue 
belong to members of the public, the city must withhold the e-mail addresses we have 
marked under section 552.137, unless the individuals to whom the e-mail addresses belong 
affirmatively consent to their release. However, to the extent the e-mail addresses at issue 
are excluded by section 552.137(c), the city may not withhold these e-mail addresses under 
section 552.137 ofthe Government Code. 

In summary, the city may withhold the information we have marked under 
section 552.131 (b) of the Government Code. If the employee at issue timely requested 
confidentiality under section 552.024 of the Government Code and a governmental body 
does not pay for the cellular telephone service, the city must withhold the information we 
have marked under section 552.117(a)(1) of the Government Code. To the extent the e-mail 
addresses at issue belong to members of the public and are not excluded by 
section 552.137(c) of the Government Code, the city must withhold the e-mail addresses we 
have marked under section 552.13 7 of the Government Code, unless the individuals to whom 
the e-mail addresses belong affirmatively consent to their release. The city must release the 
remaining information. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://vvww.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open/ 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Kristi L. Godden 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

KLG/cz 
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Ref: ID# 541131 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


